In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the LI Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wiales) Rules 2016 and

seam06moie. NOtice of final account prior to dissolution

insalvency Actj 986. in CVI_

&

Companies House

SATURDAY

*ATFZSTZD*
A22

06/10/2018 #50
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Compmyoie T [2 |2 [3 52312

< Filling in this form

Company name in full [ 02235232 Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
hold black capitals.

| (formerly A.M.S. Electrical Limited)

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s} [ Paul

Surname | Boyle

Liquidator's address

Building name/number @d Floor

Streat r

Post town [ 33 Blagrave Street
County/Region ! Reading
G R A
Country i
u ) Liquidator’s name @

H @ Other liquidator
Full forename(s) | David Use this section to tell us about
Surname l Clements another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | 2nd Floor @ Other liquidator

Use this section to teff us about

Street ’ another liquidator.
Post town ] 33 Blagrave Street
County/Region [ Reading
Postcode ‘_REWI_FI_PWV[—
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

} OO Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release. ’

Final account

i attach a copy of the final account. ,

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sgwaure

. X
Signature date E W [rb_ W

04/17 version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have te give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Lucy Garner

@ Where to send

Company name

Harrisons Business Recovery and
Insolvency Limited

2nd Floor
I 33 Blagrave Street

| Post towr

Address

Reading

County/Region

N A I

Country

F:x

Telephone

0118 951 0798
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




02235232 Limited (formerly A.M.S. Electrical Limited)
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 18 April 2012 To 16 August 2018

SofAf £ £
. SECURED ASSETS
325,000.00 Freehold Land & Property NIL
(212,404.00) Royal Bank of Scotland NIL
(130,363.00) Royal Bank of Scotland NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,400.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
1,232.00 Office Furniture NIL
2,300.00 Motor Vehicles NIL
200.00 Stock NIL
170,501.00 Book Debts 1,481.38
241,336.0G0 Work In Progress NIL
Refund of complex feas 7,225.75
105,831.00 Retentions 26,753.72
Administration VAT Recovered 26,059.89
Bank Interest Gross 128.33
Funds from Administration 41,515.12
103,164.19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereau 964.00
Administrators Fees 3,801.50
Liquidators Fees 47,588.36
Search costs 43.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 20,650.43
Legal Fees (1) 3,608.00
Corporation Tax 27.27
Registered Office fee 60.00
Printing, Postage and Stationery 334.90
Travel Expenses 68.85
Storage Costs 20.00
Statutory Advertising 124.51
(77,290.82)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI 1,300.57
(25,060.19) Employees Wage Arrears & Holiday Pa 24,572.80
(25,873.37)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(565,093.76) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(211,250.47) Employees NIL
(154,218.71) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE & VAT NIL
NIL
(450,590.13) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

01 October 2018 13:41



02235232 Limited (formerly A.M.S, Electrical Limited)
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 18 April 2012 To 16 August 2018

SofAE £

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 01 October 2018 13:41



Joint Liquidators’ Final Account to
Creditors and Members

02235232 Limited (formerly A.M.S Electrical Limited)
- In Liquidation

18 June 2018



02235232 LIMITED (FORMERLY A.M.S. ELECTRICAL LIMITED)) - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 -Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 ‘ Work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Jeint Liquidators’ Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 22 January 2015 to 18 June 2018 together
with a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 18 April 2012 to 18 June
2018

B Time Analysis for the Period from 22 January 2015 to 18 June 2018 together with a Cumulative
Time Analysis for the Period from 18 April 2012 to 18 June 2018

C Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

D Notice of Final Account under R6.28 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Liquidator's Final Account



02235232 LIMITED (FORMERLY A.M.S. ELECTRICAL LIMITED)) - IN LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

2.1

31

3.2

3.3

Introduction

Paul Boyle and John Sallabank of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited, 2nd

-Floor, 33 Blagrave Street, Reading, RG1 1PW, were appointed to act as Joint Liquidators of

02235232 Limited (formerly 02235232 Limited (formerly A.M.S. Electrical Limited)) {the
Company”) on 18 April 2012, following the filing of form 2.34B  Notice of Move from
Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation at Companies House.

Following a Block Transfer Order made on 12 September 2013, I, David Clements, an
Insolvency Practitioner, based in cur Reading office replaced John Sallabank as Joint Liquidator
of the Company

The affairs of the Company are now fully wound-up and this is my final account of the
liquidation, which covers the period since my last progress report (the Period).

The trading address of the Company was 34 Hencroft Street North, Slough, Berkshire, SL1
1RD.

The registered office of the Company was changed to 2nd Floor, 33 Blagrave Street, Reading,
Berkshire, RG1 1PW and its registered number is 02235232,

The Company was restored to the Register on 8 December 2017,

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Liquidation. The
proceedings  are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company
is based in the United Kingdom.

Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A, I have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period with a
comparison to the directors’ statement of affairs values, together with a cumulative account
since my appointment, which provides details of the remuneration charged and expenses
incurred and paid by the Liquidator.

Work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

This sectian of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liquidation since the date of my last annual progress report, together with information on the
overall outcome of the liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compiiance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work I anticipated
undertaking in this regard was outlined previously and I would confirm that in this period of
the liquidation, the only matter that has affected the costs to any particular extent is the
chasing of the settlement monies.

Realisation of Assets

Settlement

After the Joint Liguidators’ release from office, we were made aware of a refund of complex
fees due to the Company, which we had not been made aware of whilst the Liquidation was
open,

Liguidator's Final Account



02235232 LIMITED (FORMERLY A.M.S. ELECTRICAL LIMITED)) - IN LIQUIDATION

3.4

35

3.6

37

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

4.1

4.5

After the Company had been restored to the register, we requested payment of this refund
which proved to be a lengthy process.

-T can confirm that these funds have now been received, and there are no further realisations

due in this matter.
Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the ocutcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. A liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may
involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset
realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with the
general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however a liguidator is required by statute to undertake this work.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator
is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 {CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring
any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries
that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
liquidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report I would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Outcome for Creditors

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims and the dividend paid out to the preferential creditors (where
applicable) is detailed below:

Employee claims {Total

number of claims = 12) 3,941 89.23p
Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial 21,932 Nil 89.23p
Strategy (BEIS)

Unsecured Creditors

I received claims totalling £837,799 from 45 creditors.

Liquidator's Final Account



02235232 LIMITED (FORMERLY A.M.S. ELECTRICAL LIMITED)) - IN LIQUIDATION

4.6

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

55

5.6

6.1

I can confirm that the realisations in the liquidation are insufficient to declare a dividend to the
unsecured creditors after defraying the expenses of the proceedings.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration & Expenses

The basis of the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £1,904.00. This represents 8.80 hours at an average rate of
£216.36 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

Also attached at Appendix B is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 18 April 2012 to
18 June 2018 which provides details of my time costs since the commencement of the
liguidation, These time costs total £49,807.38 which represents 218.07 hours at an average
rate of £228.40 per hour.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidator during the Period can be
found at section 3 of this report and I can confirm that £47,588.36 has been drawn against my
time costs since my appointment and that no further amounts will be drawn in the liquidation.

Attached at Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Jaint Liquidators’ fees and
the expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from http://harrisons.uk.com/creditors-guide-to-fees.

Conclusion
This final account will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this

account explains creditors rights on receipt of this information and also when I will vacate office
and cbtain my release as Liquidator.

Liquidator's Final Account



02235232 LIMITED (FORMERLY A.M.S. ELECTRICAL LIMITED) - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A
Receipts 'and Payments Account for the Period from 22 January 2015 to 18 June 2018

together with a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 18 April
2012 to 18 June 2018

Liguidator's Final Account



02235232 Limited (formerly A.M.S. Electrical Limited)
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 18/04/2018 From 18/04/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2018 To 16/08/2018
£ £ E
" SECURED ASSETS
325,000.00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
{212,404.00) Royal Bank of Scotland NIL NIL
{130,363.00) Royal Bank of Scotland NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,400.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
1,232.00 Office Furniture NI NIL
2,300.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
200.00 Stock NIL NIL
170,501.00 Book Debts NIL 1,481.38
241,336.00 Work In Progress NIL NIL
Refund of complex fees 7,225.75 7,225.75
105,831.00 Retentions NIL 26,753.72
Administration VAT Recovered NIL 26,059.89
Bank Interest Gross 0.53 128.33
Funds from Administration NIL 41,515.12
7,226.28 103,164.19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereau NIL 964.00
Administrators Fees NIL 3,801.50
Liquidators Fees 3,618.28 47,588.36
Search costs NIL 43.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 20,650.43
Legal Fees (1) 3,608.00 3,608.00
Corporation Tax NIL 27.27
Registered Office fee NIL 60.00
Printing, Postage and Stationery NIL 334.90
Travel Expenses NIL 68.85
Storage Costs NIL 20.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 124,51
(7,226.28) {77,290.82)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL 1,300.57
(25,060.19) Employees Wage Arrears & Holiday Pa NIL 24,572.80
) NIL (25,873.37)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(565,093.76) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(211,250.47) Employees NIL NIL
(154,218.71) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE & VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(450,590.13) (0.00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY ==
NIL

M NS

~—

Davi{j Clements

w:} Liquidator

01 October 2018 13:46



02235232 LIMITED (FORMERLY A.M.S. ELECTRICAL LIMITED) - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the Period from 22 January 2015 to 18 June 2018 together with a
Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 18 April 2012 to 18 June 2018

Liquidator's Final Account



Z¥'60 BLOZ 2unr g

FL-E0-G1 UOISRA

L jo | abeg

A0roLe'cy PATED 323 |BIOL
f: o [+ 4 00P06"S og'e 0T e 09z oo SINOH (290
0579 00°GvL ] 00e 000 0zo fra] S1a55Y 40 sUoneRSIEoYy
0000E 0009 (4] 0so jiaki] ozo o680 S1BTSY A0 T LOE
0o'sZy 0058 ozo 000 00 00g 220 glasee Buunsu: pue Buunaas qusp 108
DO'GLE noss Lra 000 000 000 0Z0 SHMPUD
GO SiE % it 00 [Eeds] a0 k4] [ R4] oLo sjuBLLpEdDE) JUBWIAADSD) SWBY €05
00 §LE 0S LE oo 000 0G0 oo 0La SIOYPRI L UOABIUGLWOY LG
Fi4+ 00'¥Rg'l aze anz oLt o'z L] Bupiued ¥ LORROSIWPY
noork 0098 oo oo 830 oo 000 stuslwed - JaINSe) " 484
=000 00 0z o} oo 050 or L oo suonepintr] - poday ssaiboud [ewd - Busorn gy
00414 0528 oEo 00 €0 ooo ago IUBPLGISALIOD BIUIG | DZL
00SZZ 05 ZH1 050 oo 050 000 ooo Bunsayy, utd - L1
oo SLL 03 6E g oo il 009 o0 0 si00alg £ a1gaq yw Buesg 604
ooorL 00 0L o6l o5t w0o noo 0o Buuanses go1
gL 0% 051 050 [vA] 00 0oo oo o BRICIS JO IUBLIUIER . ¥ (L
£g'512 0% 179 ooE 000 ¥ oot 000 Buueld g vonenspmpy © 0g
(3) aven HB18 Bodang S{RUQ|ETROLY
Apnoy eBesany (3)30] euny SINoH |ejoL T uUnSsissYy J0IURS 1NN asdruepy Jaupeg VOIEIUN HIOM JO UOGEINSSHD

1804 apod Pafaid
8102/90/81 101 Si0Z/10/2C ‘wau »
PRI [BDN0813 "S'W'Y - LODTIASAV

Aewwng )s0) g swi] 6dIS pajiejag - Anyug awy|



E£#.60 81L0Z sunl gl 8L-E0-G| UOISIBA Z 1o | ebeg
90°'0L6'EY PMLIED) S88] [E)OL
0+'BZZ ST L0R'6F LOELE iy aLs6 ss'9l wres SINOH (eIl
96'9Z¢C 00°EOY'8 ar'sz 000 0l'L o0 08’9} SJOSSY JO Suojesiieay
0a0e ¢o 09 oz o ooo o0 0zZo 00 SIB5EY JOUIG - 208
== 184 80 £5E°9 000z oto 2L orQ orzL UORIBHIOD 130 « €0E
[riedust 03744 174 &G o 050 000 [1741] 5a558 Buunsu pue Guundas wap; . 1GE
L RE PR3 08y 009 200 ose Qv $1985% [0 LONESIESY - 00E
00GST oo'ovre [ 4 oo o000 oa o'z sucnebnsaay
iageay a0 ovg o2 0040 0oa 0oo orez svoneliysaau| - g0z
Fraita 05'3ZL'L 8'ze ooo 0992 |44 oy SKUPUD
ZY G8E 05'79% oz L 200 000 oo 0Z 1 SUDRNGUISIC pUe SPUBPAIY 2,5
PO'SLE 0% L2 g0 [E+3sd oo 04’0 000 PR pndasUn SPURpA] ¢ 16
05 v2e 056ip'y 06 6} Gog 05 Gk 0B L e 4 SIONpBIY BIURAEBI . 605
00'SLE 054€ 210 806 oo o oo olo GUBLILBGH LIULBAOD) SR | 0%
ore8L 00ERZ' oL s oo 69 0z 0 i) sunBiy sefodiug ; 2os
06 Z1zZ jo XA 03 qQ oo s mg oL SUDNPALD Wi LORSILMUWSD * LOG
€O L8 00ELL e nog 0.8 000 alo SKIPBID | 005
stz awier'ee LTSy iy ] STEL oSt Bupuutyd ¢ VEIRISUTWPY
0o'ovL U0 86 oy g ar ¢ 000 006 oo suawhed - BseD 181
00 09E 00 0Zv oy i 000 000 ov & o] sunnepinbr] - wodsy ssaiboud Buld - Burol) " g4L
0008t 00 142 o5 L o 0S4 0090 %00 sBunsaw Aammg 1 621
20 081 0006 050 ano 050 000 000 SANBW UDisuDd  ¢Z)
oo 1Y 05 z49 CE v WM 000 oo X0 SWIN@BY X2 | pUe LYA JSDI0H 1ddy . £24
BG'GSE onsee's 130 4 [ 000 0oo OE£Z Gulubig puB MbinayY suld | 224
vei0T 00 vor oEZ 000 (1% 4 udds] 0zo WuspUodsBIeD |eeuay . OZL
LFV6T 05 292 060 noo 0540 oo ar'o Buniaspy (euld - 515
00642 0522 D] oo 000 1] Goo SOURINSY| . Gl
05°ZLE 00 $29 coz 000 080 oog [r- 4 sia58iq 10165 Wi Sueag 501
2V LET G BEQ'S 5282 0oo o8€l o2} ee AIpi(] | MOAY 852D BOL
=005+ 004042 04 1 € 000 4] 0E0 NESRPIOE * 4G}
LZ9EL £L 8iBZ 512 2812 0o a [£ed] 00 Buugysey 601
LOE0Z 05 696y iR 24 0zl o 8t oLe | Bunsodas Aoymess - sol
PEZLL 05 920'e 0s 41 09E 03¢ 0eo 800 SDXHM JO SOUBUSRISY - bOL
F1:3:1k4 00 QR 08t 0ao (634 ] Bl dn-jes asneasiunupy . ZoL
FANL: 1A 05 1989 0E J0o 0L0 arQ 051 Bunmend ssey 10y
9E 061 vkl Cé vz b SL gL 1191 oeQ fuiueld B uCIERGUIWPY Q0%
{3 aen Hing poddng HEO|350)04
Apnoi ofieany (3hsog eswny sINOH ejo), T Suns1ISY JONNG 1D seBeuey Jaupey UONIUNZ WO JO VOLEIYISSE|D

1S0d @poap wsloig
BLOZ/O0/EL .01 ZL0Z/P0/M) Wald
payLn (BOMIOR(T 'SV - LOOTISNY

Arewwng 1s0 @ awl] 6diS pajiejeq - Aug swiy



02235232 LIMITED (FORMERLY A.M.S. ELECTRICAL LIMITED)) - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additionagl Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

31

3.2 .

3.3

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing cur assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and a Case
Supervisor and/or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience reguirements of the
assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Boyes Turner Solicitors {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Rob Pearce Associates (assisting with asset realisations) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses & Disbursements
Sumimary of Joint Liquidators’ expenses

A summary of the expenses paid by the Liquidator during the Period can be found in the
Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A. An outline of the total expenses paid during
the Liquidation can be found in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

Liguidator's Final Account



02235232 LIMITED (FORMERLY A.M.S. ELECTRICAL LiMITED)) - IN LIQUIDATION

or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Joint Liquidators’ fees were approved by creditors.
4 Charge-Out Rates
4.1 Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited's current charge-out rates effective from
1 July in each period are detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum

units of 6 minutes.

2016/2017 2017/2018

£ £
Directors 305 - 550 305 - 550
Managers 250 — 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150 100 - 150

Liquidator's Final Account



02235232 LIMITED (FORMERLY A.M.S. ELECTRICAL LIMITED) - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Notice of Final Account under R6.28 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Liguidator's Final Account



02235232 LIMITED {FORMERLY A.M.S. ELECTRICAL LIMITED) (THE COMPANY) - IN
LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NUMBER - 02235232
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Notice of Final Account under R6.28 of the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016
NC;TICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the Company's creditors that:
1 The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

2 Within 21 days of the receipt of this final account, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor (with
the cancurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or any unsecured creditor with
the permission of the court) may request in writing that the Liquidator provide further information
about his  remuneration or expenses included within  the final  account.

3  Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n value of
the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this final account, make an application
to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Ligquidator, as set out in the final account, are excessive.

4 A creditor may object to the release of the Liquidator by giving hotice in writing to the Liquidator by
the end of the period of 8 weeks from the delivery of this notice. However, if any request for
information or any application to court is made, the period will run until that request or application
is finally determined.

5 The Liquidator will vacate office under s171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on delivering the final
account to the Registrar of Companies at the end of the above period. The notice delivered will
state whether any creditor has objected to the Liquidator's release.

6 The Liquidator will be released under $173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as vacating
office unless any of the creditors have objected o this, in which case the Liquidator will apply to
the Secretary of State for his release in the alternative.

Date: 18 June 2018

David Clements and Paul Boyle, the Joint Liguidators whose address is 2nd Floor, 33 Blagrave Street,
Reading, RG1 1PW may be contacted at this address or by telephone on 0118 951 0798 or via email at
reading@harrisons.uk.com



